
1 GB

RR 350

Thanks for you preference, and have a good time! This hand-
book contains the information you need to properly operate and 
maintain your motorcycle.

The data, specifi cations and images shown in this manual does not constitute 
an engagement on the part of BETAMOTOR S.p.A. BETAMOTOR reserves 
the right to make any changes and improvements to its models at any mo-
ment and without notice.



2GB

IMPORTANT

We recommend you to check all the tightenings after the fi rst one 
or two hours’ ride over rough ground. Special attention should 
be paid to the following parts:

• rear sprocket
• ensure that the footrests are properly fi xed
• front/rear brake levers/calipers/discs
• check that the plastics are properly fastened
• engine bolts
• shock absorber bolts/swingarm
• wheel hubs/spokes
• rear frame
• pipe connections
• tensioning the chain

IMPORTANT

For any servicing requirements, please get in contact with Beta-
motor’s authorized service network.



C
O

N
TE

N
TS

3 GB

CONTENTS
Operating instructions .............................................................................5
Ecologic guide .......................................................................................5
Riding safety .........................................................................................6

CHAPTER 1 GENERAL INFORMATION ..............................................7
Vehicle identifi cation data .......................................................................8
Tools kit ................................................................................................8
Familiarizing with the vehicle.................................................................10
Specifi cations ......................................................................................11
Recommended lubricants and liquid .......................................................14

CHAPTER 2 OPERATION ..................................................................15
Main parts ..........................................................................................16
Digital rpm indicator operating instructions ..............................................20
Checks before and after use ..................................................................26
Running in ...........................................................................................26
Fuelling ...............................................................................................27
Starting the engine ...............................................................................27
Engine shut-down .................................................................................28

CHAPTER 3 ADJUSTMENTS ..............................................................29
Key to symbols.....................................................................................30
Brakes ................................................................................................30
Clutch .................................................................................................30
Adjustment of gas clearance ..................................................................31
Handlebar adjustment ..........................................................................31
Adjusting fork ......................................................................................33
Shock absorber....................................................................................33

CHAPTER 4 CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE .....................................35
Engine oil ............................................................................................36
Gearbox oil ........................................................................................38
Liquid coolant ......................................................................................39
Air fi lter ..............................................................................................41
Spark plug ..........................................................................................43
Front brake..........................................................................................44
Rear brake ..........................................................................................45
Clutch control ......................................................................................47
Check and adjusting of steering play ......................................................48



C
O

N
TE

N
TS

4GB

Oil fork ...............................................................................................49
Tyres...................................................................................................52
Chain .................................................................................................53
Headlight ............................................................................................55
Replacing the headlight bulbs ................................................................55
Tail light ..............................................................................................55
Battery ................................................................................................56
Fuses ..................................................................................................58
Cleaning the vehicle .............................................................................59
Prolonged inactivity ..............................................................................60
Scheduled maintenance vehicle .............................................................61

CHAPTER 5 REPLACEMENTS ............................................................63
Removal and refi tting of the saddle.........................................................64
Removal and refi tting of the tank ............................................................65

CHAPTER 6 TROUBLESHOOTING ....................................................67
Troubleshooting ...................................................................................68



5 GB

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
• The vehicle must be accompanied by: number-plate, registration document, tax 
disc and insurance.

• Any modifi cations of the engine or other parts are punishable by severe sanctions 
including the confi scation of the vehicle.

• Do not sit on the vehicle when it is on its stand.
• Do not start the engine in closed places.

WARNING
Any modifi cations and tampering with the vehicle during the warranty period exempt 
the manufacturer from all responsibility and invalidate warranty.

ECOLOGIC GUIDE
• Every vehicle powered by an internal combustion engine produces an amount of 
noise (noise pollution) and gases (air pollution) which varies with the riding style.

• The abatement of noise and air pollution levels is the duty of everybody. Avoid 
full-throttle starts, sudden acceleration and abrupt braking. This will reduce noise 
emission as well as the wear and tear of the tyres and mechanical parts, and will 
also allow a considerable reduction in fuel consumption.



6GB

RIDING SAFETY
• Observe the Highway Code.
• Always wear approved personal protective equipment.
• Always ride with the low beam on.
• Always keep the crash helmet visor clean.
• Avoid wearing garments with hanging ends.
• Do not keep sharp or brittle objects in your pockets while riding.
• Properly adjust the rearview mirrors.
• Always ride in a seated position, with both hands on the handlebars and both feet 
on the footrests.

• Never ride abreast with other vehicles.
• Do not tow and avoid being towed by other vehicles.
• Always keep a safe distance from other vehicles.
• Do not start off while the vehicle is on its stand.
• Avoid swaying and wheelies as they are extremely dangerous for your own and 
other people’s safety as well as for your vehicle.

• Always apply both brakes on dry roads with no gravel and sand. Using one brake 
may be dangerous and cause uncontrolled skidding.

• To reduce the braking distance, always apply both brakes.
• On wet roads and in off-road riding, drive with care and at moderate speed. Take 
special care in applying the brakes.



1

G
EN

ER
A

L 
IN

FO
R
M

A
TI

O
N

7 GB

CHAPTER 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

CONTENTS
Vehicle identifi cation data .......................................................................8

Frame identifi cation ...........................................................................8
Engine identifi cation ..........................................................................8

Tools kit ................................................................................................8
Familiarizing with the vehicle.................................................................10

Main parts: .....................................................................................10
Specifi cations ......................................................................................11

Weight ...........................................................................................11
Dimensions .....................................................................................11
Tyres ..............................................................................................11
Capacities ......................................................................................11
Front suspension ..............................................................................12
Rear suspension ..............................................................................12
Front brake .....................................................................................12
Rear brake .....................................................................................12
Engine ...........................................................................................13

Recommended lubricants and liquid .......................................................14



1
G

EN
ER

A
L 

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

8GB

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION 
DATA
FRAME IDENTIFICATION
Frame identifi cation data A are stamped 
on the right side of the steering head tube.

ENGINE IDENTIFICATION
Engine identifi cation data B are stamped 
in the area shown in the fi gure.

TOOLS KIT
The following items are supplied as stand-
ard: operation and maintenance manual, 
tool kit (see photo).

B

A



1

G
EN

ER
A

L 
IN

FO
R
M

A
TI

O
N

9 GB

Get off the male end wrenches and hexa-
gon socket 3. With these is possible to 
unscrew the screw 4.

Pull the left cover of rear fender and unhook 
two rubber band 5. Now  the toolkit 6 is 
accessible.

To take the tool kit, remove the saddle 1 
(page 64). Pull the rear side panel 2 
to remove it and unbind it by the strap of 
the left mudguard.

4

1
2

3

6

5

5



1
G

EN
ER

A
L 

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

10GB

FAMILIARIZING WITH THE VEHICLE

MAIN PARTS:
  1 - Fuel tank
  2 - Tank cap
  3 - Silencer
  4 - Rear shock absorber
  5 - Headlight
  6 - Rear light
  7 - Side stand
  8 - Fork
  9 - Rider’s footrests

10 - Lower bumper
 (Bumper kit)
11 - Saddle
12 - Engine
13 - Front mudguard
14 - Number-plate holder
15 - Kick-start
16 - Gear lever
17 - Rear brake lever

18 - Front brake lever
19 - Clutch lever
20 - Throttle
21 - Fork covers
22 - Rear mudguard
23 - Cover air fi lter
24 - Front indicators
25 - Rear indicators 

5

8

2 1
11

19

14

12
9

46

3

17

15

10

13

16

1820

7

9

21 22

23

24

25



1

G
EN

ER
A

L 
IN

FO
R
M

A
TI

O
N

11 GB

SPECIFICATIONS
WEIGHT
Dry weight .........................................111,5 kg (front 54,5 Kg; rear 57 Kg)

DIMENSIONS
maximum length ......................................................................... 2180 mm
maximum width ........................................................................... 807 mm
overall height ............................................................................ 1270 mm
wheelbase................................................................................. 1490 mm
saddle height ............................................................................... 940 mm
ground clearance ......................................................................... 320 mm
footrest height .............................................................................. 413 mm

TYRES

front rim ........................................................................... 21x1,6 - 36 fori
rear rim ......................................................................... 18x2,15 - 36 fori

 CAPACITIES
fuel tank ..........................................................................................8 liter
including reserve ..............................................................................2 liter
coolant circuit ...............................................................................1,3 liter
motor oil ....................................................................................0,75 liter
gear oil ......................................................................................0,75 liter

Dimensions Pressure [Bar]
Front tyre Rear tyre Front tyre Rear tyre

90/90-21 140/80-18
1,5 (road use) 1,8 (road use)

1 (off-road use) 1 (off-road use)



1
G

EN
ER

A
L 

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

12GB

 FRONT SUSPENSION
Hydraulic upside-down fork (shafts Ø48 mm) with open cartridge
Spring ............................................................................................ K 4,8 
Oil type ..........................................................................SHELL TELLUS 32
Oil quantity (from the top, without spring and with fork compressed) ..110 mm
Compression clicks (from completely closed) ............................................12
Rebound clicks (from completely closed) ..................................................12

 REAR SUSPENSION
Single shock absorber with compound lever
Spring ............................................................................................ K 5,4
Precharge (spring in its seat) .......................................................... 260 mm 
Compression clicks, high speeds (from completely closed) .........................22
Compression clicks, low speeds (from completely closed) ..........................22
Rebound clicks (from completely closed) ..................................................18
Rear wheel travel ......................................................................... 290 mm 

FRONT BRAKE
Ø 260 mm disc and dual-piston fl oating caliper

REAR BRAKE
Ø240 mm disc and single-piston fl oating caliper



1

G
EN

ER
A

L 
IN

FO
R
M

A
TI

O
N

13 GB

ENGINE
Type ............................................................................................ 4-stroke

Bore x stroke ...................................................................... 88 x 57,4 mm

Displacement (cm3) .......................................................................349 cm3

Compression ratio ........................................................................13,19:1

Fuel system ....................................................................electronic injection

Cooling system ......................................... forced liquid circulation by pump

Spark plug .................................................................... NGK LKAR 8A - 9

Clutch ..................................................................................wet, multidisc

Transmission .................................................. 6-speed with front claw clutch

Starting .............................................................electric starter and kickstart

Version RR 350
Primary drive 28/76

Gear ratio 1st gear 12/31

Gear ratio 2nd gear 15/28

Gear ratio 3rd gear 19/28

Gear ratio 4th gear 20/24

Gear ratio 5th gear 27/27

Gear ratio 6th gear 28/24

Final drive
                         Homologation    Competition*

                        15/45          13/50

* - This change makes the vehicle not complying with the Highway Code. Use should be limited 
to private circuits and routes closed to traffi c.



1
G

EN
ER

A
L 

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

14GB

 RECOMMENDED LUBRICANTS AND LIQUID
To maximize the vehicle’s performance and ensure many years of trouble-free opera-
tion, we recommend using the following products:

PRODUCT TYPE SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE OIL Liqui Moly racing Synth 10W50

GEAR AND CLUTCH OIL Liqui Moly racing 10W40

BRAKE OIL Liqui Moly brake fl uid DOT 5.1

CLUTCH ACTUATOR OIL Liqui Moly brake fl uid DOT 5.1

FORK OIL SHELL TELLUS 32

TIE ROD GREASE Liqui Moly Schmierfi x

LIQUID COOLANT Liqui Moly Coolant ready mix RAF 12 PLUS

Note:
It is essential that all renewals should be performed with the products listed in the 
table above.



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

15 GB

CHAPTER 2 OPERATION

CONTENTS
Main parts ..........................................................................................16

Clutch lever ....................................................................................16
LH switch ........................................................................................16
Starter button ..................................................................................16
Front brake lever and gas control ......................................................17
Gear change lever...........................................................................17
Brake pedal ....................................................................................17
Kickstart .........................................................................................17
Side stand ......................................................................................18
Keys ..............................................................................................19
Steering lock ...................................................................................19

Digital rpm indicator operating instructions ..............................................20
Checks before and after use ..................................................................26
Running in ...........................................................................................26
Fuelling ...............................................................................................27
Starting the engine ...............................................................................27
Engine shut-down .................................................................................28



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

16GB

1
MAIN PARTS
 CLUTCH LEVER
Clutch lever 1 is fi tted to the left-hand side 
of the handlebars.

 LH SWITCH
The dip and service switch is located on 
the left side of the handlebar and is com-
posed as follows:
1 - Horn button;
2 - Dip switch:
 off; 
  high beam; 
  low beam;

3 - Shut-down       : press the button until 
the engine stops.

4 - Turn signal light switch: shifting lever 
5 left or right activates the left or right 
indicators. When released, the lever 
returns to the central position. Press it 
to turn the indicators off.

1
2

3

4

 STARTER BUTTON
Starter button 1 is located on the right-hand 
side of the handlebars and operate the 
electric engine starter.
Do not press the button 1 while the engine 
is running.

1



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

17 GB

FRONT BRAKE LEVER AND GAS 
CONTROL
The front brake lever A and the gas throt-
tle B are located on the right side of the 
handlebar.

A

B

 GEAR CHANGE LEVER
Gear change lever is fi tted to the left side 
of the engine.
The positions corresponding to the different 
gears are shown in the fi gure.

1

2
3

4
5 6

BRAKE PEDAL
Brake pedal 9 is located in front of the 
right-hand footrest.

9

 KICKSTART
The kick-starter pedal is located on the 
right side of the engine. The upper part 
is rotatable. To start, depress the kick-
starter outward and with a quick movement 
downward.
The pedal will automatically return up-
wards. After starting, manually fold the 
pedal in the rest position.

N



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

18GB

 SIDE STAND
Press down side stand with the foot and 
lean the vehicle against it.
Ensure that the ground is solid and the 
vehicle stands steadily.

WARNING!
Warning! Do not climb on the vehicle 
when the side stand is down.

If the vehicle is used off-road, the closed 
stand can be further fastened by means of 
rubber band 8.

8



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

19 GB

KEYS
The vehicle is supplied with two keys (one 
key and its spare).

STEERING LOCK
To activate the steering lock:
- turn the handlebar counter-clockwise;
- push the key and turn counter-clockwise;
Remove the key from this position. 
To deactivate the steering lock:
- turn the key clockwise;
- turn the handlebar clockwise;
From this position, the handlebar is free to 
move, the key can be removed.

WARNING: do not keep the spare key 
inside the vehicle, but in a safe place.
We suggest you note the code number 
stamped on the keys. In this way you can 
obtain a duplicate.



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

20GB

DIGITAL RPM INDICATOR OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Contents
1 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATIONS
 1.1 General specifi cations
 1.2 General informations
2 SETTING THE PARAMETERS
 2.1 Setup sequence
   2.1.1 Selecting the unit of measure
   2.1.2 Selecting the wheel size
   2.1.3 Selecting the clock format
   2.1.4 Setting the Time
   2.1.5 Selecting the maintenance memo
3 SCREENS
4 FEATURES
5 SPEEDOMETER
6 ADJUSTING THE TRAVELLED DISTANCE METER
7 WARNING LIGHTS

1 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATIONS

1.1 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

SPEED/DISTANCE SENSOR: Non-contact magnetic
DISPLAY MEASUREMENTS: 125mm x 41mm x 34mm
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -20°C to 80°C (-4°F to 176°F)
BATTERY: 3V CR2032
BATTERY LIFE: Approximately one year
EXTERNAL CURRENT SUPPLY: 12V DC

1.2 GENERAL INFORMATIONS

Backlight:
The digital speedometer/odometer is backlit to enable reading where there is poor 
or no lighting.

12

3

6

4

7

   1 LCD
 2 High beam light
 3  Fuel reserve light 
 4 Turn indicator   
  light
 5   Injection light
 6 Button 1
 7 Button 2

5



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

21 GB

When using supplied power with the engine on:
• The back-lighting is on permanently when the engine is running.
Using only the internal battery:
• With the LO symbol, the backlighting will not switch on. The           symbol appears 

when the battery voltage is lower than 2.45V.
Reset Button:
Using the Reset button, located on the back of the instrument, all travel data will be 
deleted, including date and time.
Internal battery:
The instrument houses a 3.0V internal button cell battery (CR2032). The instrument 
can only work with this battery. The          symbol appears when the battery is 
running low. To change the battery, unscrew the cap located on the back of the 
instrument using a coin.
Once the battery has been changed, make sure that the positive side is facing 
outwards.
REPLACE THE BATTERY WITH ANOTHER CR2032-TYPE BATTERY. 

2 SETTING THE PARAMETERS

General information:
Allowed settings:
• Km/h (kilometres per hour) or M/h (Miles per hour)
• Wheel size (rolling circumference) [mm]
• Clock format: 12-hour / 24-hour
• Current date
• Maintenance

TO ENTER THE PARAMETER SETTINGS MODE HOLD DOWN THE RIGHT AND LEFT
BUTTONS FOR APPROX. 3s.
THE WORD “Unit” WILL FLASH ON THE DISPLAY.

The operational logic is structured as follows:
• The instrument enters SETUP mode displaying the parameters according to the 

sequence listed above.
• The instrument displays the parameter to be changed for a few seconds in fl ash 

mode.
• If you wish to change the parameter displayed for those few seconds simply 

edit the values by pressing the right and/or left buttons (according to the modes 
listed below), otherwise wait a few seconds (approx. 5 s) to proceed to the next 
parameter.

• When the parameter has been edited to the desired value, the instrument au-
tomatically moves onto the next setting, there is no need to press any button of 
confi rmation.

• If you only wish to enter the setup mode to view the confi gured settings, simply wait 
without pressing any buttons; the instrument will display all of the set parameters 
and will then automatically go back to “Normal Mode”.



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

22GB

2.1 SETUP SEQUENCE

Select unit of measure
Wheel size
Clock format
Setting the Time
Maintenance reminder 

2.1.1 Selecting the unit of measure (Km/h or M/h):
TO SELECT THE UNIT OF MEASURE (Km/h or M/h), PRESS THE RIGHT OR LEFT 
BUTTON.
WAIT 5 SECONDS TO PROCEED TO THE NEXT SETTING.
DO NOT PRESS ANY BUTTONS.

2.1.2 Selecting the wheel size (rolling circumference):
The instrument has programmed two rolling circumference measurements for the front 
wheel: larger size (ENDURO tyre) or smaller size (ALL TERRAIN tyre).
PRESS THE LEFT BUTTON TO SELECT ONE OF THE TWO OPTIONS.
WAIT 5 SECONDS TO PROCEED TO THE NEXT SETTING. DO NOT PRESS ANY 
BUTTONS.

2.1.3 Selecting the clock format (12- or 24-hour):
The default setting on the instrument is the 12-hour clock.
TO SELECT THE 12- OR 24-HOUR CLOCK, PRESS THE RIGHT OR LEFT BUTTON.
WAIT 5 SECONDS TO PROCEED TO THE NEXT SETTING. DO NOT PRESS ANY 
BUTTONS.

2.1.4 Setting the Time:
The time is set by increasing or decreasing it by 1 minute steps.
PRESS THE LEFT BUTTON TO DECREASE THE TIME.
PRESS THE RIGHT BUTTON TO INCREASE IT.
WAIT 5 SECONDS TO PROCEED TO THE NEXT SETTING. DO NOT PRESS ANY 
BUTTONS.

2.1.5 Selecting the maintenance reminder
The instrument displays the countdown to maintenance operations based on the 
data entered by the user. The data is based on the kilometres and miles travelled 
according to the unit of measure selected by the user. The factory setting is on “OFF”.
PRESS THE LEFT BUTTON TO LOWER THE NUMBER. PRESS THE RIGHT BUTTON
TO RAISE IT (max value 10000Km).
WAIT 5 SECONDS TO EXIT SETUP MODE.
DO NOT PRESS ANY BUTTONS.



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

23 GB

3 SCREENS

Switching between 3 normal modes
All of the information that the instrument is capable of providing is displayed on one 
of these 3 screens.
The instrument will stay on the set screen until a button is pressed to switch to another 
screen.
TO SWITCH FROM ONE SCREEN TO ANOTHER, PRESS EITHER THE RIGHT OR
LEFT BUTTON BRIEFLY.
Screen 1:
• Speed • Distance 1 (DST) • Time
Screen 2:
• Speed • Distance 2 (DST2 ) • Time
Screen 3:
• Maximum speed (MAX) • Average speed (AVG)
• Accumulated running time (ART) • Odometer (ODO)
* Note: The maximum and average speeds are updated automatically when the 

user accesses screen 3.

4 FEATURES

General information:
During normal use the instrument is in “Normal” mode.
Available modes:
• Sleep Mode
• Choose from 3 “Normal” screens
• Clear Distance 1 (DST1)
• Clear Distance 2 (DST2)
• Clear Maximum/Average Speed (MAX/AVG)

Sleep Mode:
If the instrument does not receive any input for 5 minutes (either from the movement 
of the wheel or a button), it will go into “Sleep Mode”. In “Sleep Mode” only the 
time appears on the screen.
To exit “Sleep Mode” all the instrument requires is an input, either from the movement 
of the sensor or by pressing a button.



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

24GB

5 SPEEDOMETER

Speed
The speed is displayed in the centre of screens 1 or 2 and can range from 0 to 399.9 
km/h or M/h. The unit of measure (km/h or M/h) appears next to the speed reading.

Maximum (Max) and Average (AVG) speed
The Maximum (MAX) or Average (AVG) speeds are displayed on screen 3 to the left 
of the display. The instrument automatically updates both the maximum (MAX) and 
average (AVG) speeds. To clear the maximum (MAX) and average (AVG) speeds, 
hold the right button down for 5 seconds.
Note: you must be on screen 3 to clear the speeds.

6 ADJUSTING THE TRAVELLED DISTANCE METER

Description
The travelled distance meter displays the distance that has been travelled since it 
was last cleared. It has two different distinguishing distances.



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

25 GB

Travelled distance (DST)
The travelled distance can range from 0 to 9999.9 miles or kilometers and appears 
on the right side of screen 1. To clear the travelled distance, hold the right button 
down for 5 seconds.
Note: you must be on screen 1 to clear the travelled distance.

Travelled distance 2 (DST 2)
Travelled distance 2 can range from 0 to 9999.9 miles or kilometers and appears 
on the right side of screen 2. To clear the travelled distance, hold the right button 
down for 5 seconds.
Note: you must be on screen 2 to clear the travelled distance.

7 WARNING LIGHTS

1

3

2

4

7.1  Headlight indicator 1
The system activates the indicator in synchrony with the activation of the mains beams.

7.2  Direction indicator lights 2
The system activates the indicator in synchrony with the activation of the direction 
indicators.

7.3  Fuel reserve light 3
Indicator glows when the fuel reaches reserve level (page 11). Refuel as soon 
as possible.

7.4 Injection light 4
Indicates a fault in the injection system. Contact as soon as possible an authorized 
Betamotor.



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

26GB

CHECKS BEFORE AND AFTER USE
For safe driving and long vehicle life you should:

1 Check all fl uid levels.
2 Check the correct operation of the brakes and brake pad wear (page 45).
3 Check pressure, general condition and thickness of tread.
4 Check that the spokes are properly tightened.
5 Check the tensioning of the chain (page 53).
6 Check the adjustment and the operation of all the cable controls.
7 Inspect all the nuts and bolts.
8 With the engine running, check the operation of the headlight, the rear and brake 
lights, the indicators, the warning lights and the horn.
9 Wash the motorcycle thoroughly after off-road use (page 59).

RUNNING IN
The running-in period lasts approximately 15 hours, during which it is advisable to:

1 During the fi rst 3 hours of operation the engine should only be used to ap-
proximately 50 percent of its power. In addition, the engine speed should not 
exceed 7,000 rpm.

2 For the next 12 hours of operation the engine should only be used to about 
75 percent of its power.

WARNING
After the fi rst 3 hours change the engine and gear oil.

This procedure should be followed each time piston, piston rings, cylinder, crankshaft
or crankshaft bearings are replaced.



2

O
P
ER

A
TI

O
N

27 GB

FUELLING
Use unleaded petrol (gasoline).

Fuel tank capacity is shown on page 11.

To open the fuel tank’s cap, turn it anti-
clockwise.

To close the fuel tank’s cap, set it on the 
tank and crew it clockwise.

WARNING
The refuelling should be performed with 
the engine off.

STARTING THE ENGINE
The bike starts ONLY with the battery mounted on the vehicle and connected to the 
electrical system

Check that the gears are in neutral (page 17).

Close the side stand (page 18).

WARNING:
During start-up it is advisable not to operate the throttle.

WHIT ELECTRIC STARTER (page 16):
Push the button until the engine starts.
Do not press the button while the engine is running.

NOTE: If the battery charge is not suffi cient to allow the electric starter you can still 
start the bike with the start lever if the battery voltage is more than 8V.

WITH KICK-STARTER (page 17):
Depress the kick-starter with a sharp movement of the foot.

NOTE: In case of cold start with kick starter it is required to act on the starting lever 
for about three times.

WARNING:
Do not try to start the engine by combining the effect of the kick starter and the 
electric starter



2
O

P
ER

A
TI

O
N

28GB

ENGINE SHUT-DOWN

To shut-down the engine press the button 
on the switch unit (page 16).

WARNING
In case of fall the vehicle turns off after 
about 5 seconds.



3

A
D

JU
ST

M
EN

TS

29 GB

CHAPTER 3 ADJUSTMENTS

CONTENTS
Key to symbols.....................................................................................30
Brakes ................................................................................................30

Front brake .....................................................................................30
Rear brake .....................................................................................30

Clutch .................................................................................................30
Adjustment of gas clearance ..................................................................31
Handlebar adjustment ..........................................................................31

U-bolt position adjustment .................................................................31
Adjustment of the handlebar position .................................................32

Adjusting fork ......................................................................................33
Adjusting the rebound damper ..........................................................33
Adjusting the compression damper ....................................................33

Shock absorber....................................................................................33
Adjusting the rebound damper ..........................................................33
Adjusting the hydraulic compression damper (high and low speeds) ......34
Adjusting the spring preload .............................................................34



3
A

D
JU

ST
M

EN
TS

30GB

CLUTCH
The adjustment screw 6 allows adjustment 
of the distance of lever 7 from the knob.
The empty run is recovered automatically.

BRAKES
FRONT BRAKE
The front brake is disk type with hydraulic 
control.

The home position of brake lever 2 can be 
adjusted by means of screw 1.

REAR BRAKE
The home position of brake pedal 3 can 
be altered by turning adjusting screw 4 af-
ter loosening the counternut located under 
dust cap 5. Loosen the counternut and turn 
the adjusting screw until the desired height 
is obtained. Retighten the counternut after 
completing the operation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

KEY TO SYMBOLS

 Tightening torque

 Threadlocker Medium



3

A
D

JU
ST

M
EN

TS

31 GB

HANDLEBAR ADJUSTMENT
U-BOLT POSITION ADJUSTMENT
The lower bracket 1 can be mounted on 
the holes nr. 2, 3 or 4 respectively.

1
2

2

3

4

3

4

ADJUSTMENT OF GAS 
CLEARANCE
The throttle control cable should always 
have a 3-5 mm play. In addition, the idle 
speed should not change when the han-
dlebars are fully rotated to the left or right. 
Push back protective cap 1. Loosen coun-
ternut 2 and turn adjusting screw 3.
Tighten the counternut and check that the 
throttle twist grip turns smoothly.

2

3

1

To adjust the position of the u-bolt remove 
the screws shown in the fi gure.

Remove the handlebar.

Remove the screws 5.

Note: Before removing the screws 5 heat 
the area with a hairdryer of the type used 
by coachbuilders.

Position the U-bolt as required.

At the end refi t the screws 5 after the ap-
plication of thread lock fl uid and tighten 
to the torque indicated.

40Nm

5



3
A

D
JU

ST
M

EN
TS

32GB

Apply the handlebar.

Apply the top u-bolt.

Refi t the screws 6. Tighten to the torque 
indicated.

6

25Nm

ADJUSTMENT OF THE 
HANDLEBAR POSITION

The handlebar can be adjusted by rotating
it back and forth.

To adjust the handlebar loosen screws 1.

Position the handlebar according to re-
quirements.

Tighten to the torque indicated.

1

25Nm



3

A
D

JU
ST

M
EN

TS

33 GB

ADJUSTING FORK
ADJUSTING THE REBOUND 
DAMPER
The hydraulic rebound damper determines 
the behaviour of the telescopic fork during 
extension and can be adjusted by means 
of screw A. Turning the screw clockwise in-
creases the action of the rebound damper; 
turning it anticlockwise decreases the ac-
tion of the rebound damper.

For standard calibration, refer to page 
12.

ADJUSTING THE COMPRESSION 
DAMPER
The hydraulic compression damper deter-
mines the behaviour of the telescopic fork 
during compression and can be adjusted 
by means of screw B located at the lower 
end of the fork legs. Turning the screw 
clockwise increases the action of the com-
pression damper; turning it anticlockwise 
decreases the action of the compression 
damper.

For standard calibration, refer to page 
12.

SHOCK ABSORBER
ADJUSTING THE REBOUND 
DAMPER
Turn screw A to adjust the hydraulic re-
bound damper.
Turning the screw anticlockwise (out) de-
creases the damping effect.
For standard setting, refer to page 12.

A

B

A



3
A

D
JU

ST
M

EN
TS

34GB

ADJUSTING THE SPRING PRELOAD
Loosen counter-ring E, rotate ring F clock-
wise to increase the spring preload (and 
consequently the shock absorber preload) 
or anticlockwise to decrease it. After ob-
taining the desired preload, turn counter-
ring E until it stops against adjusting ring F.

For standard setting, refer to page 12.

NOTE: for the handling of ring nuts use the 
specifi c wrench provided in the standard  
tool kit shown in the fi gure.

ADJUSTING THE HYDRAULIC 
COMPRESSION DAMPER (HIGH 
AND LOW SPEEDS)
Adjustment for low compression speed:
•Using a screwdriver, loosen screw C 
by turning it clockwise to increase the 
hydraulic compression damper.

For standard setting, refer to page 12.

Adjustment for high compression speed:
•Turn knob D anticlockwise to decrease the 
hydraulic compression damper.

For standard setting, refer to page 12.

WARNING
Starting from the standard position, turn 
the knob anticlockwise (with a closing ac-
tion), the center screw will have an integral 
movement, then will rotate with the knob.

For standard setting, refer to page 12.

C

D

F

E



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

35 GB

CHAPTER 4 CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE

CONTENTS
Engine oil ............................................................................................36

Check the level ................................................................................36
Replacement  ..................................................................................36

Gearbox oil ........................................................................................38
Check the level ................................................................................38
Replacement ...................................................................................38

Liquid coolant ......................................................................................39
Check the level ................................................................................39
Replacement ...................................................................................40

Air fi lter ..............................................................................................41
Air fi lter cleaning .............................................................................42

Spark plug ..........................................................................................43
Front brake..........................................................................................44

Check the level of the front brake fl uid ...............................................44
Restoring the level of the front brake fl uid ...........................................44
Bleeding the front brake ...................................................................44
Front brake lining control ..................................................................45

Rear brake ..........................................................................................45
Check the level of the rear brake fl uid ................................................45
Restoring the level of the rear brake fl uid ............................................45
Bleeding the rear brake ....................................................................46
Front brake lining control ..................................................................46

Clutch control ......................................................................................47
Check the level ................................................................................47
Bleeding .........................................................................................47

Check and adjusting of steering play ......................................................48
Oil fork ...............................................................................................49

Removing legs .................................................................................49
Oil replacement ..............................................................................49
Legs assembly and parts ...................................................................51

Tyres...................................................................................................52
Chain .................................................................................................53

Check and adjust tightening chain .....................................................53
Check for chain wear.......................................................................54

Headlight ............................................................................................55
Replacing the headlight bulbs ................................................................55
Tail light ..............................................................................................55
Battery ................................................................................................56

Battery removal and assembly ...........................................................56
Inactivity .........................................................................................57
Charging the battery ........................................................................57

Fuses ..................................................................................................58
Cleaning the vehicle .............................................................................59
Prolonged inactivity ..............................................................................60
Scheduled maintenance vehicle .............................................................61



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

36GB

ENGINE OIL
CHECK THE LEVEL
When engine is cold check the oil level by 
means of porthole 1. The oil level must be 
always visible from the porthole.
In contrary case restore the oil level through 
cap 2 up to the upper edge of the inspec-
tion window.
Use the oil indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

REPLACEMENT 
Always perform the replacement when 
engine is hot:
- Position the drive on a fl at base ensuring 

stability.
- Remove the engine casing by loosening 

the screws shown in the fi gure.
- Place a container under the engine.

- Unscrew fi ller plug 1 and drain plug 2.
- Remove the wire mesh fi lter.
- Drain all the oil from the crankcase.
- Thoroughly clean the drain plug, the wire 

mesh fi lter and the sealing surfaces.

- Mount the wire mesh fi lter and the drain 
plug.

- Tighten to the torque indicated.

1

2

2

1

15Nm



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

37 GB

To change the paper fi lter, remove the oil 
tap form engine unscrewing the two screws 
3. Using special seeger ring pliers, pull the 
paper oil fi lter.

3

Mount the new paper fi lter, close the oil tap 
to engine, tighten the screws at 10 Nm.

Pour in the quantity of liquid indicated on 
page 11.
Use the oil indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

- Screw on fi ller cap 1 again.
- Start the engine and run at idle for a few 

minutes.
- Turn off the engine and wait for about one 

minute, then check the level and top up 
if needed, without exceeding the upper 
edge of the inspection window.

WARNING:
Hot oil can cause severe burns!

ATTENTION:
Dispose of used oil in compliance with the 
regulations in force.

10Nm

1



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

38GB

GEARBOX OIL
CHECK THE LEVEL
Hold the vehicle upright.
Position the drive on a fl at base ensuring 
stability.

Remove the inspection cap 1.

The oil level must arrive to the lower edge 
of check hole.

In contrary case restore the oil level through 
cap 2.

Use the oil indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

REPLACEMENT
Always perform the replacement when 
engine is hot:
- Position the drive on a fl at base ensuring 

stability.
- Remove the engine casing by loosening 

the screws shown in the fi gure.
- Place a container under the engine.

- Unscrew fi ller plug 2 and drain plug 3.
- Drain all the oil from the crankcase.
- Apply the cap 3 and tighten up to the 

specifi ed torque.

Pour in the quantity of liquid indicated on 
page 11.
Use the oil indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

3

1

2

2

20Nm



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

39 GB

2
Close plug 2.

WARNING:
Hot oil can cause severe burns!

ATTENTION:
Dispose of used oil in compliance with the 
regulations in force.

LIQUID COOLANT
CHECK THE LEVEL
Keep the vehicle in vertical position relative 
to the ground.

The level of the coolant must be checked 
when the engine is cold. Use the following 
procedure:

- Unscrew cap 1 and ensure that the liquid 
is visible in the lower portion of the load-
ing tube.

- In the case in which the liquid is not visible 
remove the vent screw 2 and proceed 
topping up.

- At the end of operation refi t the fi ller cap 
and the vent screw.

Use the oil indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING:
Never unscrew the fi ller cap of the radiator 
when the engine is hot. Danger of burning!

1

2



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

40GB

REPLACEMENT
Keep the vehicle in vertical position relative 
to the ground.

Replacement of the coolant must take place 
when the engine is cold.

- Unscrew cap 1.

- Place a container under screw 2.

- Unscrew the screw 2.

- Drain the liquid.

- Tighten screw 2 applying the specifi c 
washer.

- Unscrew drain screw 3.

- Proceed to fi lling.

- Reapply the loading cap and the bleed-
ing screw.

The amounts of liquid are shown on page 
11.

Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING:
Never unscrew the fi ller cap of the radiator 
when the engine is hot. Danger of burning!

1

2

3



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

41 GB

AIR FILTER
Check after every ride.

To access the fi lter:
• Remove the saddle (page 64).
• Pull the cover air fi lter.

• Release fi lter fastener 1

• Pull out air fi lter 2

WARNING:
After every intervention, check that nothing 
has been left inside the fi lter box.

Reassemble by performing the operations 
in reverse order.

2

1



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

42GB

AIR FILTER CLEANING
• Thoroughly wash the fi lter with water and 
soap.

• Dry the fi lter.
• Wet the filter with filter oil and then 
remove the excess oil to prevent it from 
dripping.

• If necessary also clean the interior of the 
fi lter box.

WARNING:
Do not clean the fi lter with gasoline or 
petrol.

NOTE:
If the fi lter is damaged, replace it imme-
diately.
To replace, contact authorised Betamotor 
customer service.

WARNING:
Never use the vehicle if the air fi lter is not 
in place. The infi ltration of dust and dirt can 
cause damage and considerable wear.

WARNING:
After every intervention, check that nothing 
has been left inside the fi lter box.



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

43 GB

SPARK PLUG
Keeping the spark plug in good condition 
will reduce fuel consumption and increase 
engine performance. 

To accede to spark plug, is necessary to 
take off saddle and the fuel tank (page 
64).

Examine the distance between the elec-
trodes with a feeler. This distance should 
be from 0,5÷0,6 mm. If it is not, it may be 
corrected by bending the earth electrode.

Check as well that there are no cracks in 
the insulation or corroded electrodes. If so, 
replace immediately.

When replacing the spark plug, screw it 
in by hand until it stops, then tighten with 
a wrench.

WARNING:
Do not check while the engine is hot.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

44GB

FRONT BRAKE
CHECK THE LEVEL OF THE FRONT 
BRAKE FLUID
Check the level of the brake fl uid through 
sight A. The level of the fl uid should never 
fall below the mark in the sight.

RESTORING THE LEVEL OF THE 
FRONT BRAKE FLUID
To restore the level of the brake fl uid, loosen 
the two screws 1, lift cap 2 and add brake 
fl uid until its level is 5 mm below the upper 
rim of the reservoir.

Use the liquid indicated on page 14  in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING
The brake fl uid is extremely corrosive. Take 
care not to spill it on the paintwork.

BLEEDING THE FRONT BRAKE
To bleed air from the front brake circuit, 
proceed as follows:
•Remove the rubber cap 1 from the valve 2.
•Open the sump cap.
•Place one end of a small transparent tube 
into the valve 2, and the other end inside 
a container.

•Pump with the brake lever 2/3 times and 
keep the lever pressed.

•Unscrew the valve and let the oil drain. 
•If are still visible in the tube repeat above 
operation until obtaining a continuous 
outfl ow of oil within no air bubbles.

•Close the valve and release the lever.
NOTE: 
during this procedure, continuously top up 
the brake pump thank to replace the oil that 
is out fl owing.
•Remove the tube.
•Replace the rubber cap.
•Close the oil reservoir cap.
Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

A

2

1

2

1



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

45 GB

2mm
FRONT BRAKE LINING CONTROL
In order to verify the wear condition of front 
brake is enough to view the caliper from 
the bottom, where is possible to glimpse 
the brake lining tails which will have to 
show a brake of 2 mm in thickness. If the 
stratum is lesser let’s start replacing them.

NOTE:
Perform the check according to the times 
shown in the table on page 61.

To replace, contact authorised Betamotor 
customer service.

A

1

REAR BRAKE
CHECK THE LEVEL OF THE REAR 
BRAKE FLUID
Check the level of the brake fl uid through 
sight A. The level of the fl uid should never 
fall below the mark in the sight.

RESTORING THE LEVEL OF THE 
REAR BRAKE FLUID
To restore the oil level, top up by means 
of oil fi ller cap 1.

Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING
The brake fl uid is extremely corrosive. Take 
care not to spill it on the paintwork.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

46GB

BLEEDING THE REAR BRAKE
To bleed air from the rear brake circuit, 
proceed as follows:
•Remove the rubber cap 1 from the valve 
2.

•Open the sump cap.
•Place one end of a small transparent tube 
into the valve 2, and the other end inside 
a container.

•Pump with the brake lever 2/3 times and 
keep the pedal pressed.

•Unscrew the valve and let the oil drain.
•If are still visible in the tube repeat above 
operation until obtaining a continuous 
outfl ow of oil within no air bubbles.

•Close the valve and release the lever.

NOTE: 
During this procedure, continuously top up 
the brake pump thank to replace the oil that 
is out fl owing.
•Remove the tube.
•Replace the rubber cap.
•Close the oil reservoir cap.
Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

1

2

FRONT BRAKE LINING CONTROL
In order to verify the wear condition of front 
brake is enough to view the caliper from 
the bottom, where is possible to glimpse 
the brake lining tails which will have to 
show a brake of 2 mm in thickness. If the 
stratum is lesser let’s start replacing them.

NOTE:
Perform the check according to the times 
shown in the table on page 61.

To replace, contact authorised Betamotor 
customer service.

2mm



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

47 GB

2

1CLUTCH CONTROL
CHECK THE LEVEL
To check the oil level in the clutch pump, 
fi rst remove cover 1.
Remove the two screws 2 and take off 
cover 1 together with the rubber bellows.
With the clutch pump in a horizontal posi-
tion, the level of the oil should be 5 mm 
below the upper rim.
In the case where the level is lower than 
specifi ed top up.

Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING
The clutch fl uid is extremely corrosive. Take 
care not to spill it on the paintwork.

BLEEDING
To bleed air from the clutch pump, proceed 
as follows:
•Remove the rubber cap 1 from the valve 2.
•Open the sump cap.
•Place one end of a small transparent tube 
into the valve 2, and the other end inside 
a container.

•Pump with the clutch lever 2/3 times and 
keep the lever pressed.

•Unscrew the valve and let the oil drain.
•If are still visible in the tube repeat above 

operation until obtaining a continuous 
outfl ow of oil within no air bubbles.

•Close the valve and release the lever.

NOTE: 
During this procedure, continuously top up 
the pump tank to replace the liquid that is 
out fl owing.
• Remove the tube.
• Replace the rubber cap.

1

2



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

48GB

Use the liquid indicated on page 14 in 
the “Recommended lubricants and liquids” 
table.

WARNING:
The clutch fl uid is extremely corrosive. Take 
care not to spill it on the paintwork.

CHECK AND ADJUSTING OF 
STEERING PLAY
Periodically check the play in the steering 
sleeve by moving the fork back and forth 
as shown in the fi gure. Whenever you feel 
play, adjust as described below:

- Loosen the screws 1
- Loosen nut 2
- Reduce the play by turning nut 3
Tighten the screws to the prescribed torque 
values.

2

1

3 20Nm

17Nm



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

49 GB

3

1

2

4

5

5

OIL FORK
The procedure for changing the oil in the 
forks is provided only for information.
We recommend having the operation 
performed by a BETAMOTOR authorized 
workshop.

REMOVING LEGS
To replace, proceed as follows:
• Position the vehicle on the central bike 
stand.

• Remove the cable gland U-bolt 1.

• Remove the brake caliper 2.

• Remove cap 3, loosen the screws 4, slide 
the wheel pin out and remove the front 
wheel.

• Loosen shaft lock screws  5 and take off 
the slider.

OIL REPLACEMENT
• Place the legs vertically with cap 1 facing 
upwards. Loosen the upper cap 1.

 

1



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

50GB

• Loosen the counter-nut 2 and remove cap 1.

• Extract the spring 3 and overturn the pipe, 
making the oil escape.

• Move the pumping unit and drain the 
remaining oil. When the oil has been 
drained completely, introduce the amount 
of new oil described in chapter 1.

• Bleed the pumping unit of air, making it 
rise and fall until complete loading.

 Introduce the spring and screw the cap 1 
until it is completely inserted on the pump-
ing rod. Block the cap to the pumping 
rod via the counter-nut 2.

1

2

3

1

2



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

51 GB

• Tighten the cap to the completely ex-
tended leg.

LEGS ASSEMBLY AND PARTS
Apply the legs to the vehicle and tighten 
the screws to the torque indicated.

WARNING:
grease the screws before their application.

WARNING:
Tightening of the screws should be carried 
out by adjusting the torque wrench to the 
stability torque with repeated tightening 
until stability torque has been achieved.

Apply wheel and wheel bolt.

Apply brake caliper, disc cover and fender.

Apply the cable gland U-bolt and tighten 
the screws to the torque indicated.

Place the vehicle on the ground.

17Nm

12Nm

1,5Nm

35Nm



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

52GB

Compress and release the fork 3-4 times.

Tighten the wheel bolt and the screws of 
the foot-leg.

WARNING:
Tightening of the screws should be carried 
out by adjusting the torque wrench to the 
stability torque with repeated tightening 
until stability torque has been achieved.

10Nm

50Nm

TYRES
Only fi t tyres approved by BETAMOTOR.
Unsuitable tyres can adversely affect the road holding of the vehicle.
• To protect your safety, immediately replace any damaged tyres.
• Slick tyres adversely affect the road holding of the vehicle, especially on wet roads 

and in off-road riding.
• Insuffi cient pressure results in abnormal wear and overheating of the tyres.
• The front and rear tyres must have the same tread design. 
• Always measure the infl ating pressures when the tyres are cold. 
• Keep the tyre pressures within the prescribed range.



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

53 GB

CHAIN
Checking the drive chain periodically to 
ensure longer chain life. Always keep it 
lubricated and clean of deposited dirt.

Take special care in preventing the lubri-
cant from coming into contact with the 
rear tyre or brake disc, otherwise the tyre 
grip and the action of the brake would be 
greatly reduced, making it very diffi cult to 
control the vehicle.

CHECK AND ADJUST 
TIGHTENING CHAIN
Position the drive on a fl at base ensuring 
stability.

If the chain play exceeds 30÷35 mm ten-
sion the chain.

• Loosen the pin 1.

30÷35 mm

1



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

54GB

CHECK FOR CHAIN WEAR
Shift into neutral, pull up the upper stretch 
of the chain with a force of 10 - 15 kg (see 
fi gure). Measure the length of 18 links on 
the lower stretch of the chain. If the length 
is ≥ 272 mm, replace the chain. Chains 
do not always wear evenly. For this reason 
it is important that the measurement is taken 
at different points along the chain.

When fi tting a new chain, be sure to re-
place the chainring and sprocket as well.
New chains wear more quickly if fi tted on 
old and worn sprockets. After replacing 
the chain, adjust its tension as described 
on page 53.

10 -15 Kg

OK < 272

18 steps

• Loosen counternuts A on either side of the 
fork.

• Turn adjusting screws B on either side until 
the desired chain tension is obtained

• Tighten counternuts A on either side of 
the fork

• Tighten the pin 1 to the torque indicated..

A

B

1 130Nm



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

55 GB

HEADLIGHT
Keep the headlight glass clean at all times 
(see page 59).

Periodically check the correct angle of the 
light beam.

REPLACING THE 
HEADLIGHT BULBS
Release both spring washers and move 
forward the lamp holder front cowl.

Carefully remove the headlight bulb 1 
together with lamp holder. To replace the 
high beam / low beam, lift the rubber 
cover 2, release connector, push on the 
spring 3 and remove the lamp holder and 
replace the light bulb with a new one. Be 
careful not to touch the bulb so as not to 
compromise its effi ciency.

To refi t, follow the procedure above but in 
reverse order.

Fasten the lamp holder front cowl to the 
supporting pins and fi x it with the two 
elastics.

1

2

3

TAIL LIGHT
Keep the tail light glass clean at all times 
(see page 59).

The LED tail light is sealed. In the case of 
burnout of one or more LEDs it is necessary 
to replace the entire group.

To replace, contact authorised Betamotor 
customer service.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

56GB

BATTERY
Battery is located under the saddle and 
requires no maintenance.

Keep the battery terminals clean. If neces-
sary, protect them with a thin fi lm of acid-
free grease.

BATTERY REMOVAL AND 
ASSEMBLY
Remove the saddle (page 64).

Release the rubber band.

FIRST disconnect the negative connector 
(black) from negative (-) pole and THEN 
positive connector (black) from negative 
(+) pole.

Remove the battery.

When fi tting the battery, insert it with the 
terminals as shown in picture.

FIRST connect the positive connector (red) 
from positive (+) pole and then negative 
connector (black) from negative (-) pole.

Reattach the rubber band.

WARNING:
Exercise extreme caution if, for any reason, the electrolyte (sulphuric acid) should 
come out of the battery. The electrolyte can cause serious burns. In case of contact 
with the skin, rinse abundantly with water.
Should the electrolyte come into contact with the eyes, rinse with water for at least 
15 minutes and immediately seek medical attention.
Even though the battery is sealed, there is a possibility that explosive gases may  
leak out.
Keep sparks and open fl ames away from  he battery.
Keep spent batteries out of the reach of  children and dispose of them as prescribed   
by law.
Do not remove the protections.
When installing the battery, be sure to observe the polarity of the terminals.



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

57 GB

INACTIVITY
If the vehicle is not going to be used for a 
long time, remove the battery and charge 
it every 15 days using a suitable charger. 

Store the battery in a dry place at a tem-
perature of 5 to 35°C and out of the reach 
of children.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
Using an open-circuit multimeter (10-12 
hours after the activation), check that the 
voltage is greater than 12.6 V. If it is lower, 
it is advisable to recharge the battery.

Based on the type of charger available, 
charge the battery using either of the fol-
lowing procedures:
• Constant voltage (14.4-15 V) - Charge 
the battery for about 12 hours. Check 
the voltage 10-12 hours after the end of 
recharge as described above.

• Constant current: Charge battery at 
0.5-0.8 A until the voltage between the 
terminals stabilizes at ~14.5 V.

WARNING:
The battery is sealed. When recharging it, 
do not remove the seal nor add any liquid.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

58GB

FUSES
To access the fuse, remove the saddle 
(page 64).

Fuse 1: in the event of a blown fuse, the 
services listed in the table are not opera-
tional:

Rear lights
Stop
Front lights
Tachometer and control lights
Turn lights
Klaxon
Electric fan (optional)

Fuse 2: in the event of a blown fuse, the 
vehicle stops/does not start.

Fuse 3: in the event of a blown fuse, the 
vehicle does not start/stops.

Three spare fuses comes with the kit ac-
companying the vehicle

A blown fuse should only be replaced with 
another of the same type.
Should the new fuse also burn out when 
fi tted, immediately contact a specialized 
BETAMOTOR dealer.

1

2

3



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

59 GB

  CLEANING THE VEHICLE
WARNING: Do not clean your vehicle with a high-pressure device with a strong jet 
of water. Excessive pressure can reach electrical components, connectors, fl exible 
cables, bearings, etc and can damage or destroy them.

WARNING: Wash motorbikes frequently that are used near the sea (salty air) and 
on roads subject to salt spreading in winter. Cover with a fi lm of oil or silicone spray 
unpainted parts and the most exposed parts such as wheels, forks and swingarm. 
Do not treat rubber parts and brakes.

When cleaning, avoid direct exposure to sunlight.

Close off the exhaust system to prevent water from entering.

Avoid directing the jet of water onto the air fi lter box cover and the throttle body.

Use water jet to soften the dirt and mud accumulated on the paintwork, then remove 
them with a soft bodywork sponge soaked in water and shampoo. Subsequently 
rinse well with water, and dry with air and cloth or suede leather.

Proceed to the emptying of the fi lter box using the appropriate ventilation and drying.

Detergents pollute water. Always wash the vehicle in areas equipped for collection 
and purifi cation of the washing liquids.

After cleaning, ride a short distance until the engine reaches operating temperature.

WARNING: braking effect is reduced with wet brakes. Operate the brakes cau-
tiously to allow them to dry.

Push back the handlebar control covers, so that water can evaporate.

When the bike is completely dry and cooled down, lubricate all moving parts.

Treat all plastic and painted components with non-aggressive detergents or products 
that are specifi c for the care of the motorcycle.

To prevent malfunction of the electrical system, treat electric contacts and switches 
with electrical contact spray.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

60GB

PROLONGED INACTIVITY
A few simple operations should be performed to keep the vehicle in good condition 
whenever it is to remain inactive for a long period (e.g. during the winter):
• Thoroughly clean the vehicle.
• Reduce the tyre pressures by approximately 30 percent, and if possible raise the 
tyres off the ground.

• Cover the unpainted parts, excepting the brakes and the rubber parts, with a fi lm 
of oil or spray silicone.

• Remove the battery and keep it in a dry place. Charge the battery every 15 days.
• Protect the vehicle with a dust cover.

AFTER PROLONGED INACTIVITY

• Reinstall the battery.
• Restore the tyre infl ating pressures.
• Check the tightening of all the screws having an important mechanical function.



4

C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

61 GB

SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE VEHICLE

E
nd

 o
f r

un
ni

ng
-in

 -
 3

 h
o
ur

s

C
o

u
p

o
n
 1

 -
  
3

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 2

 -
 6

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 3

 -
 9

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 4

 -
 1

2
0

 h
o

u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 5

 -
 1

5
0

 h
o

u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 6

 -
 1

8
0

 h
o

u
rs

Engine Engine oil S S S S S S S

Paper fi lter oil S S S S S S S

Wire netting fi lter oil P P P P P P P

Gear and clutch oil S S S S S S S

Engine clamping screws C C C C C C C

Kick start and gearchange lever screws C C C C C C C

Spark plug cap P P P S P P S

Spark plug C S S S

Breather pipe C C C C C C C

Countershaft bearings S S

Crankshaft bearings S S

Connecting rod S S

Piston and segments S S

Cylinder C C

Surface appearance of the cams C C

Valve clearance C C C C C C C

Valves C S

Valve guide wear C C

Valve spring C S

Clutch disc wear C C S C C S

Clutch springs C C S C C S

Clutch hub - basket wear C C C C C C

Gearbox bearing (crankcase side) S S

Surface appearance of the gearbox C C

Water pump seals S S

Oil pump control gears S S

Key

C Check (Clean, adjust, lubricate, replace as necessary)
S Replace/renew
R Adjust
P Clean
T Tighten

The required engine maintenance is strongly depending on the level of use and on the accordingly done 
periodic checks and service.
The below mentioned maintenance intervals are for standard competition use, subject to the condition that 
the engine was never running under extraordinary conditions and the periodic service was done accurately.



4
C
H

EC
K

S 
A

N
D

 M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C
E

62GB

WARNING:
For any service requirements, please contact Betamotor’s Authorized Service Network.

E
nd

 o
f r

un
ni

ng
-in

 -
 3

 h
o
ur

s

C
o

u
p

o
n
 1

 -
  
3

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 2

 -
 6

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 3

 -
 9

0
 h

o
u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 4

 -
 1

2
0

 h
o

u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 5

 -
 1

5
0

 h
o

u
rs

C
o

u
p

o
n
 6

 -
 1

8
0

 h
o

u
rs

Carburetor Tightness C C C C C C C

Idling setting C C C C C C C

Fuel pipe C C C C C C C

Breather pipe C C C C C C C

Assembling 
groups

Coolant system tightness and coolant level C C C C C C C

Exhaust manifold tightness C C C C C C C

Drives sliding and regulation C C C C C C C

Liquid level clutch pump C C C C C C C

Airbox and air fi lter P P P P P P P

Chain, plate wheel and pinion C C C C C C C

Brake Liquid level, pads thickness C C C C C C C

Disc thickness C C C C C C C

Pipe tightness C C C C C C C

Idle travel levers and drives sliding C C C C C C C

Cycling Shock absorber and telescopic fork tightness C C C C C C C

Dust seal P P P P P P P

Bearings of stearing C C C C C C C

Bolts T T T T T T T

Wheels Wheel spokes and rim coaxiality C C C C C C C

Tyres (wear and pressure) C C C C C C C

Bearings clearance C C C C C C C

Key

C Check (Clean, adjust, lubricate, replace as necessary)
S Replace/renew
R Adjust
P Clean
T Tighten



5

R
EP

LA
C
EM

EN
TS

63 GB

CHAPTER 5 REPLACEMENTS

CONTENTS
Removal and refi tting of the saddle.........................................................64
Removal and refi tting of the tank ............................................................65



5
R
EP

LA
C
EM

EN
TS

64GB

 REMOVAL AND REFITTING 
OF THE SADDLE
Press button 1.

Remove the saddle towards the rear of the 
motorcycle.

To re-assemble:
Insert the cavity 1 of the saddle in slot 2.

Press the saddle down in the middle and 
at the same time, push it forwards until the 
bayonet joint engages in its seat.

1

1

2



5

R
EP

LA
C
EM

EN
TS

65 GB

WARNING
Make sure the bayonet joint 3 is fi rmly 
inserted into the button lock

Disconnect the fuel hose by pressing the 
appropriate button of the quick coupling.

Lift the tank.

REMOVAL AND REFITTING 
OF THE TANK
Remove the saddle (page 64).

Remove the two screws fastening the tank 
to the frame and the screw (one per side) 
securing the fairing to the radiator.

3



5
R
EP

LA
C
EM

EN
TS

66GB

Disconnect the electrical connector 3 
and 4.

Remove the tank with its fairings.

Reassemble proceeding in the reverse 
order.

WARNING
For safety reason, the fuel fl ow is stopped 
when the connector is even partially en-
gaged.
Make sure that the fuel quick release fi ttings 
are well inserted.

4

3

OK

NO



6

TR
O

U
B
LE

SH
O

O
TI

N
G

67 GB

CHAPTER 6 TROUBLESHOOTING

CONTENTS
Troubleshooting ...................................................................................68
Alphabetical index ...............................................................................69



6
TR

O
U

B
LE

SH
O

O
TI

N
G

68GB

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY

The engine starts but the 
light comes on “FI”

Problem with the injection system Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

The electric starter does
not turn

Decompressor failure Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Flat battery Check the battery

Blown fuse Replace

Defective relay Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Defective starter motor Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

The engine rotates, but 
does not start

Fuel quick release fi ttings incor-
rectly inserted

Check that the fuel quick release 
fi ttings are properly inserted (page 
65).

Spark plug dirty Clean or replace the spark plug

Spark gap wrongly adjusted Restore the spark gap

Faulty ignition/injection system Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

The motor stops or 
splutters

Lack of fuel Refuel

Engine overheats Radiator grill blocked Remove and clean the grill

Radiator (air side) blocked Clean the radiator

Insuffi cient air fl ow Check that the cooling fan is work-
ing correctly

Silencer partly clogged Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Front braking poor Brake pads worn Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Air or humidity in the hydraulic 
circuit

Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Rear braking poor Brake pads worn Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service

Air or humidity in the hydraulic 
circuit

Contact authorised BETAMOTOR 
customer service



IN
D

EX

69 GB

ALPHEBETICAL INDEX
Adjusting fork ......................................................................................33
Adjustment of gas clearance ..................................................................31
Air fi lter ..............................................................................................41

Battery ................................................................................................56
Brakes ................................................................................................30

Chain .................................................................................................53
Check and adjusting of steering play ......................................................48
Checks before and after use ..................................................................26
Cleaning the vehicle .............................................................................59
Clutch .................................................................................................30
Clutch control ......................................................................................47

Digital rpm indicator operating instructions ..............................................20

Ecologic guide .......................................................................................5
Engine oil ............................................................................................36
Engine shut-down .................................................................................28

Familiarizing with the vehicle.................................................................10
Front brake..........................................................................................44
Fuelling ...............................................................................................27
Fuses ..................................................................................................58

Gearbox oil ........................................................................................38

Handlebar adjustment ..........................................................................31
Headlight ............................................................................................55

Key to symbols.....................................................................................30

Liquid coolant ......................................................................................39

Main parts ..........................................................................................16

Oil fork ...............................................................................................49
Operating instructions .............................................................................5



IN
D

EX

70GB

Prolonged inactivity ..............................................................................60

Rear brake ..........................................................................................45
Recommended lubricants and liquid .......................................................14
Removal and refi tting of the saddle.........................................................64
Removal and refi tting of the tank ............................................................65
Replacing the headlight bulbs ................................................................55
Riding safety .........................................................................................6
Running in ...........................................................................................26

Scheduled maintenance vehicle .............................................................61
Shock absorber....................................................................................33
Spark plug ..........................................................................................43
Specifi cations ......................................................................................11
Starting the engine ...............................................................................27

Tail light ..............................................................................................55
Tools kit ................................................................................................8
Troubleshooting ...................................................................................68
Tyres...................................................................................................52

Vehicle identifi cation data .......................................................................8



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


